
 1 

 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

10 October 2023 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE will be held 
in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Wednesday 18 October 2023 at 5.30 pm when 
the following business will be transacted.  
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Democratic 
Services on (01304) 872305 or by e-mail at democraticservices@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 
Licensing Committee Membership: 
 
D G Beaney 

P M Brivio 
D G Cronk 
M F Hibbert 
S C Manion 
D P Murphy 
S B Blair (Vice-Chairman) 
J S Back 

 

S Hill (Chairman) 

J P Loffman 
M W Moorhouse 
D J Parks 
M P Porter 
O C de R Richardson 
H M Williams 

 

 
AGENDA 
  
1    APOLOGIES   

 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2    APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 
 To note appointments of Substitute Members. 

  
3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 3) 

 
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 

transacted on the agenda.  

Public Document Pack



 2 

  
4    MINUTES  (Pages 4 - 5) 

 
 To confirm the attached Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 May 

2023. 
  

5    MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  (Pages 6 - 29) 
 

 To receive the attached minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committees 
held on 3 March, 26 April, 2 May, 20 June and 21 July 2023. 
  

6    FEES AND CHARGES 2024/25  (Pages 30 - 40) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Legal and Licensing. 
 

 
 
 
Access to Meetings and Information 
 
 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 

Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information. 

 
 
[...]
NG COMMITTEE held at the Council Offices, 
Whitfield on Tuesday, 30 May 2023 at 5.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor S Hill 

 
Councillors:  J S Back 

D G Beaney 
E A Biggs (as substitute for Councillor P M Brivio) 
S B Blair 
J P Loffman 
K Mills (as substitute for Councillor D G Cronk) 
M P Porter 
J L Pout (as substitute for Councillor D J Parks) 
O C de R Richardson 
 

Officers: Democratic Services Officer 
 

1 ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN  
 
The Democratic Services Officer called for nominations for the Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor K Mills and duly seconded that Councillor S Hill be 
elected Chairman for the ensuing municipal year. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor O C de R Richardson and duly seconded that 
Councillor D G Beaney be elected Chairman for the ensuing municipal year. 
  
On being put to the vote it was 
  
RESOVED:     That Councillor S H Hill be elected Chairman of the Committee for 

the ensuing municipal year. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF A VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
The Chairman called for nominations for the Vice-Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee for the ensuing municipal year. It was moved by Councillor J L Pout, 
duly seconded and 
  
RESOLVED:   That Councillor S B Blair be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 

Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P M Brivio, D G Cronk, M W 
Moorhouse, D P Murphy and D J Parks. 
 

4 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
It was noted that, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillors E A 
Biggs, K Mills and J L Pout be appointed as substitute members for Councillors P M 
Brivio, D G Cronk and D J Parks respectively. 
 

Public Document Pack

4

Agenda Item No 4



5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

6 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2023 were approved as a correct 
record for signing by the Chairman. 
 

7 LICENSING ACT 2003 AND GAMBLING ACT 2005 - APPOINTMENT OF 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES AND CHAIRMEN OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
Members considered the report of the Strategic Director (Corporate & Regulatory) 
which suggested the composition of the five Licensing Sub-Committees, each 
comprising of three members, to hear applications under the Licensing Act 2003 
and Gambling Act 2005. Members were also asked to appoint the Chairmen of 
those sub-committees and it was 
  
RESOLVED:     That the five Licensing Sub-Committees and their Chairmen for the 

ensuing Council year be as follows: 
  

(A)  Councillors J P Loffman (Chairman), H M Williams, D P Murphy 
  

(B)  Councillors S B Blair (Chairman), D G Cronk, D J Parks 
  

(C)  Councillors S Hill (Chairman), P M Brivio, M F Hibbert 
  

(D)  Councillors D G Beaney (Chairman), O C de R Richardson, J S 
Back 

  
(E)  Councillors M W Moorhouse (Chairman), M P Porter, S C 

Manion 
  
  
 
 
The meeting ended at 5.39 pm. 

5



 

Minutes of the meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Friday, 3 March 2023 at 10.13 am. 
 
Present: 
 
Sub-Committee: 
 
Chairman: Councillor T A Bond 

 
Councillors:  P D Jull 

K Mills (as substitute for Councillor D G Cronk) 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Legal Adviser: 
 
Licensing Officer: 
 
 
 
Administrator: 

 

Principal Lawyer - Litigation and Regulatory 
Litigation Lawyer 
Licensing Manager 
Licensing Officer 
Licensing Officer 
Licensing Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Persons attending in connection with the Hearing 
 
As shown on the Notice of Determination (NOD/2023/0001R). 
 

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor D G Cronk. 
 

12 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
It was noted that, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillor K Mills 
was appointed as substitute for Councillor D G Cronk. 
 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

1
[...]
n was for: 
  
Supply of Alcohol (for consumption ON the premises) 
  
Every Day 12:00 – 20:00 hrs 
  

11



The following documentary evidence and/or other information was taken into 
account by the Sub-Committee: 
  
(i)          The Licensing Manager’s report including, the options available to the Sub-

Committee 
  

(ii)         Application from Jacob Hackett for the grant of a premises licence and plan 
(appendix A of the agenda) 

  
(iii)       Map of the area (appendix B of the agenda) 

  
(iv)       Representation from Other Persons (appendix C of the agenda) 

  
(v)        Copy of supporting email (appendix D of the agenda) 

  
On the basis of the representations of the applicant, their representative and the 
written representations from Other Persons, the Sub-Committee found the following 
facts to be established: 
  
(i)          The application from Jacob Hackett (owner and designated premises 

supervisor), supported at the hearing by Timothy Hackett, his father and co-
owner, was for the grant of a premises licence at Clifftop Café, 111A Old 
Dover Road, Capel-le-Ferne, Folkestone. The application sought the supply of 
alcohol for consumption on the premises every day from 12:00 to 20:00 hrs. 
The opening hours of the premises every day being from 09:00 to 20:00 hrs. 
  

(ii)         During the consultation process three representations objecting to the 
application were received from Other Persons and one representation 
supporting the applicant however stating the sale of alcohol should end at 
18:00 hrs. One of the objectors requested an additional statement to be read. 
This was presented by the Licensing Manager. 

  
(iii)       The Sub-Committee noted and took into account all of the written 

representations including, four representations in support.  
  

(iv)       The Sub-Committee heard from Timothy Hackett that he and Jacob Hackett 
had recently bought the business and locals and dog walkers would like a 
drink in the evening. Mr
[...]
tion with the Hearing 
 
As shown on the Notice of Determination (NOD/2023/0005V). 
 

22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence from Members. 
 

23 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute Members appointed. 
 

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

25 LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE AT 
RHINO & BULL'S, 10 KING STREET, DOVER  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for the variation of a premises 
licence in respect of Rhino & Bull’s, 10 King Street, Dover, to: increase the 
licensable hours for alcohol sales; increase the licensable hours for recorded music 
and increase the licensable hours for late night refreshments, remove a condition on 
the current licence with regard to background music. 
  
Supply of Alcohol (for consumption ON the premises) 
  
Friday – Saturday 08:00 – 03:00 hrs 
Non-Standard Timings 2hrs extension on Bank Holiday 
  
Recorded Music (Indoors) 
  
Friday – Saturday 23:00 – 03:00 hrs 
Non-Standard Timings 2 hrs extension on Bank Holiday 

Public Document Pack

18



  
Late Night Refreshment 
  
Friday – Saturday 23:00 – 03:00 hrs 
  
Non-Standard Timings 
Christmas Day, Boxing Day until 02:00 hrs 
New Years Eve until start of business the next day. 
  
During the consultation period, Kent Police had discussed the variation with the 
applicant and an amendment to the operating schedule in relation to door 
supervisors on Fridays and Saturdays had been agreed as follows:  
  
There will be one SIA door supervisor on duty from 20:00 hrs until 30 minutes after 
closing time, with a second SIA door supervisor on duty from 22:00 hrs until 30 
minutes after closing time. 
  
The following documentary evidence and/or other information was taken into 
account by the Sub-Committee: 
  
(i)               The Licensing Manager’s report including, the options available to the Sub-

Committee. 
  
(ii)              Appl
[...]
 the current licence is removed. 
  
On Fridays and Saturdays there will be one SIA door supervisor on 
duty from 20:00 hrs until 30 minutes after closing time, with a second 
SIA door supervisor on duty from 22:00 hrs until 30 minutes after 
closing time.  
  
Anything not applied for or not determined in the Sub-Committee’s 
decision remains as is. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.40 pm. 

21



 

Minutes of the meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Tuesday, 20 June 2023 at 4.03 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Sub-Committee: 
 
Chairman: Councillor S Hill 

 
Councillors:  P M Brivio 

M F Hibbert 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Legal Adviser: 
 
Licensing Officer: 
 
Administrator: 
 
 
 
 

Principal Lawyer - Litigation and Regulatory 
Litigation Lawyer 
Licensing Manager 
Licensing Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Persons attending in connection with the Hearing 
 
As shown on the Notice of Determination (NOD/2023/0006A). 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

4 LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE IN RESPECT OF LOUNGE, 43-45 HIGH STREET, DEAL  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for the grant of a premises licence in 
respect of Lounge, 43-45 Hight Street, Deal CT13 6EL. The application was for: 
  
Supply of Alcohol (for consumption ON the premises) 
  
Every Day 10:00 – 00:00 hrs 
Non standard timings 
From the terminal hour on New Years Eve to the start time on New Years Day 
  
Late Night Refreshment 
  
Every Day 23:00 – 00:30 hrs 
Non standard timings 
From the terminal hour on New Years Eve to the start time on New Years Day 

Public Document Pack

22



  
The following documentary evidence and/or other information was taken into 
account by the Sub-Committee: 
  
(i)          
[...]
ight refreshment because they would be unable to serve coffee, for 
example, after 23:00 hrs without it. 
  

(xii)          Mr Botkai made the observation that the representations objecting to the 
application were fairly short and had those person been in attendance he 
and Mr Bishop (on behalf of the applicant) would have reassured them that 
the venue was not a pub, it was a family diner and that having the business 
in an otherwise vacant hight street, brings life back and it was hoped the 
benefit of this could be seen. Mr Botkai assured the Sub-Committee that it 
was not the intention of the business to have a mass exodus of customers at 
00:00 hrs and he referenced the operating schedule as set out in the papers. 
  

(xiii)         In response to questioning by the Sub-Committee, Mr Botkai and Mr Bishop: 
  
-        provided a brief history of the business background, 

  
-        explained that only the ancillary back ground music would be played at 

the venue – there would not be any regulated entertainment, 
  

-        stated that the premises would employ approximately 30 people 
  
-        explained that it would be expected that customers sitting outside at the 

tables and chairs would be eating and not just consuming alcohol (the 
premises was not a bar), 
  

-        stated that it was anticipated that the fit-out of the premises would take 
approximately 8 weeks to complete. 

  
The Sub-Committee had taken into account the following: 
  

(i)               Dover District Council’s Licensing Policy 
  

(ii)              The Licensing Act 2003 and in particular the guidance given under 
Section 182 of the Act 

  
(iii)            Article 6 of the Human Right Act (Right to a fair trial) 

  

24



(iv)            Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 (Duty to consider crime 
and disorder implications) 

  
RESOLVED:  (a)   That the application for a premises licence in respect of Lounge, 

43-45 High Street, Deal be GRANTED as applied for: 
  

Supply of Alcohol (for consumption ON the premises) 
  

Every Day 10:00 – 00:00 hrs 
Non standard timings  
From the terminal hour on New Years Eve to the start time on 
New Years Day 

  
Late Night Refreshment 

  
Every Day 23:00 – 00:30 hrs 
Non standard timings 
From the terminal hour on New Years Eve to the start time on 
New Years Day 

  
(b)   The operating schedule at pages 27 and 28 of the agenda is 

accepted by the Sub-Committee and conditions offered therein 
are accepted. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 4.45 pm. 

25



 

Minutes of the meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Friday, 21 July 2023 at 10.00 am. 
 
Present: 
 
Sub-Committee: 
 
Chairman: Councillor S Hill 

 
Councillors:  P M Brivio 

M P Porter (as substitute for Councillor M F Hibbert) 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Legal Adviser: 
Licensing Officer: 
Administrator: 

 

Principal Lawyer - Litigation and Regulatory 
Licensing Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Persons attending in connection with the Hearing 
 
As shown on the Notice of Determination (NOD/2023/0007V). 
 

5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M F Hibbert. 
 

6 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
It was noted that, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillor M P 
Porter was in attendance as substitute for Councillor M F Hibbert. 
 

7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

8 LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE AT 
SOLLEY'S FARM ICE CREAM LTD, THE DAIRY, RIPPLE, DEAL  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for the variation of the current 
premises licence at Solley’s Farms Ice Cream Limited, The Dairy, Ripple, Deal, 
Kent, CT14 8JL to: increase the licensable area incorporating a newly built bar (for 
ON and OFF sales), replace the ON sales provision to OFF sales at the ice cream 
parlour, extend the provision for alcohol sales to eve
[...]
tion does not apply. 

  
The licensed area is agreed as per the plan at page 35 of the 
agenda pack. The details at page 16 of the agenda pack regarding 
the operation of the car is accepted by the Sub-Committee. The 
Operating Schedule at page 30 of the agenda pack is accepted in 
so far as it accords with the following variation decisions by the Sub-
Committee. 

  
In respect of conditions at Annex 2 (page 42 of the agenda pack) 
the Sub-Committee rejects the application to vary the condition so 
events under 500 attendees to be non-ticket events. However, is 
agreeable to amending the current condition as follows: 
  
“Events are all ticket only. Events are limited to 1,000 attendees 
save for a maximum of 3 events per annum when attendees are 
limited to 1,500”. 
  
For those 3 events, a minimum of 3 SIA registered door supervisors 
are to be on duty at the event. 
  
It is understood that the “tent bar” will only be used during these 3 
events. If this is the case, that condition is to be amended to reflect 
its use during these 3 events. 
  
Anything not applied for or not determined in the Sub-Committees 
decision remains as is. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 10.22 am. 

29



Dover District Council 

Subject: FEES AND CHARGES 2024/25 

Meeting and Date: Licensing Committee  18 October 2023 
Cabinet (for information) – 15 January 2024 (part of larger 
report) 

Report of: Beverley Dempster – Head of Legal and Licensing 

Decision Type: Non- Executive 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: This report has been prepared to obtain formal approval for the 
levels of fees and charges (F&Cs) for the financial year 2024/25. 
These revised F&Cs will be included in the budget estimates for 
2024/25.   

Recommendation: 1. The Licensing Committee approve the Fees and Charges for 
2024/25 as set out in Appendix 3. 

2. Members approve the general principle that fees are set at 
an appropriate inclusive level, irrespective of VAT status, 
and that the VAT element within the overall fee level is then 
determined. 

3. Members approve the general principle that, unless the fee 
is set by statute, licensing fees will be set on a cost recovery 
basis. 

4. That the Head of Legal and Licensing is authorised to adopt 
fees at, or close to government directed levels without the 
need for further reporting, in cases where the Council is 
awaiting Government guidance and it has not been possible 
to set a fee level at this stage. 

5. That the Head of Legal and Licensing be authorised in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Transport, Licensing 
and Environmental Services and the Strategic Director 
(Corporate and Regulatory) to make minor adjustments to 
the fees and charges as necessary 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 The Council’s constitution specifies that F&Cs shall be reviewed annually.  To meet 
this requirement all Directors / Heads of Service have been asked to review the 
F&Cs within their areas of responsibility and to produce recommended levels for 
2024/25. 

2. Introduction and Background 

2.1 The Council’s constitution specifies that F&Cs shall be reviewed annually. 

2.2 The level of Member approval required is dependent upon the types of F&Cs raised 
and therefore reports must be submitted to: 

30

Agenda Item No 6



• Licensing Committee  
• Regulatory Committee  
• Planning Committee (for information only) 
• Cabinet  

2.3 To meet this requirement, it is proposed to submit the following reports: 

• Licensing Committee - Report to meeting on 18th October 2023 of all F&Cs to 
be set by the Licensing Committee. 

• Regulatory Committee – Report to meeting on 21st November 2023 of all 
F&Cs to be set by the Regulatory Committee. 

• Planning Committee  Report (for information) to the meeting on 16th 
November 2023 of all F&Cs relevant to the Planning Committee. 

• Cabinet  Report to the meeting on 15th January 2024 of all F&Cs but seeking 
specific approval of those F&Cs set by Cabinet. 

2.4 Members are re
[...]
. 

In some cases, the level of use is very low, or infrequent, or the service has only 
recently been introduced and so no level of income has been included. 
 
Comments (inc Reason for the Change in Charges)  
 
The licensing fees are reviewed each year as part of a rolling programme. The 
reviews include a detailed time/cost breakdown of each licence type.  

It should be noted that the Licensing Act fees and charges (Appendix 3) are all set 
centrally by government. In addition to this, the Gambling Act fees and charges are 
capped by government. 
 

3. Identification of Options 

3.1 The recommended figures for consideration by Members are included in the 
Appendices.  Members may approve these proposed figures. 

3.2 Members may propose and approve alternative figures with reasons recorded for 
their decisions. Alternative figures should not however result in a total income which 
exceeds the cost of providing the service. 

4. Evaluation of Options 

4.1 The recommended fees and charges consider the actual cost of providing the service 
and seek to ensure full cost recovery. This is the recommended approach.  

4.2 Members should also consider the checklist of issues to consider (at Appendix 1) 
when reviewing the fees and charges included in the subsequent Appendices. 

5. Resource Implications 

See Appendices. 

6. Climate Change and Environmental Implications 

6.1  There are no climate change implications.  

7. Corporate Implications 
7.1 Comment from the Strategic Director of Corporate Services (linked to the MTFP):   

32



7.2 Comment from the Solicitor to the Council:  
7.3 Comment from the Equalities Officer: This report detailing the fees and charges for 

2024/25 for the Licensing Committee, does not specifically highlight any equality 
implications, however in discharging their duties members are required to comply 
with the public sector equality duty as set out in Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/
[...]
where
applicable)

Comments

Total
Expected

Income inc
VAT

Fee %
Change Reasons for Change in Charges and/or Income

Licensing Committee Appendix 3

39



Fees and Charges 2019/20

128 Club Gaming Permit Annual Fee 1410-00000-42308 Y £50 NA £150 £50 £200 0% Based on number of current licences

129 Club Gaming Permit Renewal Fee
 (due every 10 years) 1410-00000-42308 Y £200 NA £0 £200 £0 0%

130 Club Gaming  Machine Permit Application Fee 1410-00000-42308 Y £200 NA £0 £200 £0 0%

131 Club Gaming  Machine Permit Annual Fee 1410-00000-42308 Y £50 NA £100 £50 £100 0%

132 Club Gaming  Machine Permit Renewal Fee 1410-00000-42308 Y £200 NA £0 £200 £0 0% Please remove - this is the application fee shown
above

133

Club Fast-track for
Gaming  Permit or
Gaming  Machine

Permit

Permit Application Fee 1410-00000-42308 Y £100 NA £0 £100 £0 0%

134

Club Fast-track for
Gaming  Permit or
Gaming  Machine

Permit

Permit Annual Fee 1410-00000-42308 Y £50 NA £0 £50 £0 0%

135 Gaming Machine
Permit Annual Fee 1410-00000-42308 Y £100 NA £0 £100 £0 0%

136 Gambling Permits
Copy of permit (FEC, Prize Gaming,
Notification of 2 or less machines, 3+
machines, Club Gaming Permit, Club

Gaming Machine Permit

1410-00000-42308 Y £0 NA £0 £15 £0 0% Additional fee

137 Provision of Gambling Notification of Change 1410-00000-42308 Y £0 NA £0 £0 £0 #DIV/0! Not known

2023/24 2023/24 2023/24 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25

Detail Narrative Income Code Set by
Govt? Y/N

Approved
Charges inc

VAT
Comments VAT Code

Total Expected
Income inc

VAT

Proposed
Charges inc
VAT (where
applicable)

Comments

Total
Expected

Income inc
VAT

Fee %
Change Reasons for Change in Charges and/or Income

Licensing Committee Appendix 3

40


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Minutes of Sub-Committee Meetings
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 26/04/2023 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 02/05/2023 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 20/06/2023 Licensing Su

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held at the Council Offices, 
Whitfield on Wednesday, 18 October 2023 at 5.34 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor S B Blair (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 

 
 

Councillors:  D G Beaney 
P M Brivio 
D G Cronk 
M F Hibbert 
S C Manion 
D P Murphy 
S B Blair 
J P Loffman 
D J Parks 
O C de R Richardson 
 

Officers: Licensing Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

8 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M W Moorhouse and M P 
Porter. 
 

9 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor D G Beaney declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in agenda item 13 
by reason that he was the joint owner of The Crown Inn public house, Finglesham 
and would leave the meeting for consideration of the item. 
  
Councillor O C de R Richardson declared an Other Significant Interest in agenda 
item 13 by reason that his son was the owner of The Elephant and Hind public 
house, Dover and would leave the meeting for consideration of the item.  
  
 

11 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2023 were approved as a correct record 
for signing by the Vice-Chairman. 
 

12 MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committees held on 3 March, 26 
April, 2 May, 20 June and 21 July 2023 were received by the Committee.  
 

13 FEES AND CHARGES 2024/25  
 



Members considered the Fees and Charges 2024/25 report of the Head of Legal 
and Licensing and presented by the Licensing Manager which set out the fees and 
charges for the financial year 2024/25 relevant to the Licensing Authority. The 
Licensing Act fees were set by Government and the fees set under the Gambling 
Act were capped by Government and set within the guidelines. 
  
RESOLVED:     (a)      That the Fees and Charges for 2024/25 as set out in 

Appendix 3 be APPROVED. 
                           

(b)      That Members approved the general principle that fees are 
set at an appropriate inclusive level, irrespective of VAT 
status, and that the VAT element within the overall fee level 
is then determined.  

  
(c)       That Members approve the general principle that, unless 

the fee is set by statute, licensing fees will be set on a cost 
recovery basis. 

  
(d)      That the Head of Legal and Licensing be authorised to 

adopt fees at, or close to government directed levels 
without the need for further reporting, in cases where the 
Council is awaiting Government guidance and it has not 
been possible to set a fee level at this stage. 

  
(e)     That the Head of Legal and Licensing be authorised in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Transport, 
Licensing and Environmental Services and the Strategic 
Director (Corporate and Regulatory) to make minor 
adjustments to the fees and charges as necessary. 

  
  

  
  
 
 
The meeting ended at 5.37 pm. 


